## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-18

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF TWENTY-TWO (22) FORD PATROL UTILITY VEHICLES FROM PEORIA FORD PFVT MOTORS LLC, AND AUTHORIZING THE DISPOSAL OF THE SURPLUS VEHICLES VIA AUCTION

WHEREAS, the Fleet Services Division of the Public Works Department is purchasing twenty-two (22) Police Patrol Utility Vehicles; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends purchasing twenty-two (22) Police Patrol Utility Vehicles from Peoria Ford PFVT Motors LLC in the amount up to \$1,270,000, which includes sales tax, delivery, and all other associated fees; and

WHEREAS, staff evaluated the current Patrol Vehicles and determined the twenty-two (22)

purchased vehicles will replace those that have exceeded their standard life expectancy of eight (8) years;

and

WHEREAS, staff confirmed the need for replacement of the existing Patrol Vehicles due to their current age, mileage, engine hours, and mechanical condition; and

WHEREAS, Ford Motor Company is the manufacturer of the vehicles; and

WHEREAS, Peoria Ford PFVT Motors LLC is the dealership who has pursuit rated vehicles available; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires at this time, and deems it to be in the best public interest, to authorize the purchase from Peoria Ford PFVT Motors LLC ; and

WHEREAS, the existing vehicles being replaced by this purchase are deemed surplus property and are no longer required for public use; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires at this time, and deems it to be in the best public interest, to accept the recommendations and approve the disposal of the surplus vehicles via public auction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Escondido, California, as follows:

- 1. That the above recitations are true.
- 2. That the City Council approves Resolution No. 2024-18 authorizing the Fleet Services Division of the Public Works Department to purchase twenty-two (22) Ford Police Patrol Utility Vehicles from Peoria Ford PFVT Motors LLC in the amount up to \$1,270,000, which includes sales tax, delivery, and all other fees.
- That the City Council authorizes the Fleet Services Division to dispose of the surplus vehicles that are being replaced by this purchase via public auction with the City contracted auction company.